
 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday 11 December 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members representing 
:  
Dr Sarah Basham Brent CCG 
Councillor George Crane Brent Council 
Christine Gilbert Brent Council 
Sue Harper Brent Council 
Councillor Krupesh Hirani Brent Council 
Dr Ethie Kong Brent CCG 
Rob Larkman Brent CCG 
Councillor Ruth Moher (Chair) Brent Council 
Ann O'Neill Brent Health Watch 
Jo Ohlson Brent CCG 
Councillor Harshadbhai Patel Brent Council 
Councillor Michael Pavey Brent Council 
Phil Porter Brent Council 
Melanie Smith Brent Council 
Sara Williams Brent Council 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
0208 937 1358 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising  
 

 

4 Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan  
 

7 - 10 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board has asked Board members to develop 
an action plan for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and amend the 
strategy document to take account of the changes agreed at the 
development session in September and the Board’s previous meeting at 
the end of October. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Davies  
Tel: 020 8937 1609 
andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

a) Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

11 - 28 

b) Strategy Action Plan  
 

To 
Follow 

5 Health and Social Care Integration  
 

To 
Follow 

6 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 26 February 2014 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 



 

3 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Wednesday 30 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Moher (Chair), Dr Sarah Basham, Councillor Crane, Christine 
Gilbert, Sue Harper, Councillor Hirani, Rob Larkman, Ann O'Neill, Councillor Pavey, 
Melanie Smith and Sara Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillors Butt and Harrison, Katrina Anderson (Brent CCG) David Finch 
(NHS England), 

 
Apologies were received from: Dr Ethie Kong, Jo Ohlson and Phil Porter 
 

 
1. Declarations of interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Item 4, Matters arising 
It was confirmed that the adequate Ofsted rating referred to a joint inspection of 
LAC and safeguarding.  
 
Item 5, Health and Wellbeing Board Governance 
The Chair informed the Board that a report would be received by Full Council in two 
weeks time to confirm the governance arrangements of the Board.  The report 
intended to recommend all members of the Board being allocated voting rights 
except Council officers.  
 
Item 9, Shaping a Healthier Future, - Implementation Update 
Rob Larkman informed the Board that the Secretary of State for Health had 
confirmed his support for the Independent Reconfiguration Panel’s 
recommendations on Shaping a Healthier Future. Work was still to be done to 
confirm the services retained at Ealing and Charing Cross Hospitals. Changes at 
Central Middlesex Hospital, such as the closure of A&E, would take place as soon 
as it was safe to proceed.   
 
 

4. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer explained following the 
development session held in September 2013 the Board had agreed that the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy needed a refresh.  The report asked the Board to confirm 
the principles for the Strategy, objectives for each priority, a RAG rating for each 
objective and to task officers with preparing a final Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
with an action plan for the next meeting.  In response to agreeing the principles, the 
Board queried how they would be delivered and how it linked to the CCG clinical 
commissioning intentions.  It was clarified that the objectives within each priority 
would enable the delivery of each principle, with an action plan being developed to 
facilitate delivery.  Rob Larkman explained that similar principles underpinned the 
CCGs clinical commissioning intentions and it was intended that they would fit 
together to support wider health ambitions.  Members of the Board queried the term 
‘single point of access’ highlighting that terminology needed to be meaningful to 
residents and it was agreed that a form of wording would be developed.   
 
Andrew Davies drew the Board’s attention to the rationale behind the RAG rating, 
highlighting that a red action did not necessarily mean that no work had been 
undertaken or that a service was failing in some way.  .  Sara Williams explained 
that parenting programmes were currently being evaluated and the RAG rating and 
should be set at amber with further work to be undertaken.  The Policy and 
Performance Officer acknowledged there were gaps in relation to the current 
position and that further information would be required for the action plan to ensure 
that actions carried out would add value.  The Board noted concerns regarding poor 
dental health in children as well as obesity in children and noted the need to work 
collaboratively on an education programme to address issues proactively.   
 
Andrew Davies highlighted the removal of objectives in priority two surrounding 
employment and housing however on reflection felt that the objective regarding 
employment should be made specific and achievable.  Councillor Hirani felt that the 
objective concerning housing should remain, but focus on issues such as energy 
solutions and minor adaptations to improve health.  It was noted that any work in 
relation to housing would need to be consistent with the housing strategy.  
 
The Board noted the changes to priority three, endorsing the focus on tobacco 
control and were pleased to learn a declaration had been signed by Brent Council 
confirming its commitment to tobacco control   The Policy and Performance Officer 
drew the Board’s attention to changes within priority four and noted that the New 
Economic Foundation approach to good mental health had not yet been adopted  
although Bristol City Council had undertaken the approach successfully.  The 
approach looked at reframing activities rather than commissioning new services to 
improve mental wellbeing.  The Board provided information relating to each 
objective including issues surrounding dual diagnosis, gaps in services and the 
requirement for a joined up approach to meet individuals various needs.  Concern 
was expressed regarding the wide scope of the strategy and it was acknowledged 
that an in-depth review on each objective could not take place within the three year 
span of the strategy with the production of an action plan enabling a focused, but 
phased approach. 
  
Andrew Davies informed the Board that the fifth priority was a new priority and 
although the ratings were red, it was hoped these would advance once Pioneer 
commenced.  It was explained that a pilot was currently taking place to evaluate the 
most vulnerable in the district and the services they accessed and how best to 

Page 2



3 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

coordinate their needs to ensure improved services as well as potential savings and 
efficiencies through a holistic approach.  The Board expressed concern that they 
may end up undertaking a monitoring role rather than working creatively on the 
actions. It was clarified that once the strategy was agreed, actions could be devised 
to ensure a proactive work programme is put in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the following recommendations subject to 
the discussed amendments: 
 
(i). Confirm the principles for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy outlined in the 
report, or suggest further revisions ahead of the finalisation of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

(ii). Confirm the objectives for each priority in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(iii). Note the RAG rating for each objective and use this as the basis for future 
meeting plans and agenda items  

(iv). Task officers with preparing a final version of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy with an action plan for the Board meeting on 11th December 2013 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board meeting plan  
 
Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer echoed the intentions of the Board 
following the development session to be an interactive Board, working proactively 
and productively around set themes.  It was felt that this would be best achieved 
through an informal setting although it was recognised that some aspects of the 
Board’s statutory duties would required a formal meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an informal meeting approach be undertaken where appropriate. 
 

6. Brent Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning Intentions 2014/15  
 
Rob Larkman, Chief Executive CCG, informed the Board of the work that had been 
undertaken to date and the future timetable of the CCG’s clinical commissioning 
intentions.  He noted that the principles underpinning the intentions were similar to 
those in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and intended to improve preventative 
services, working with partners to reduce inappropriate A&E attendance.  Rob 
Larkman continued to explain that there would be numerous challenges such as 
meeting an increasing demand with lower resources, meeting and exceeding 
performance standards such as the 18 week referral to treatment targets as well as 
the impending merger of acute and community care providers.  Additionally the 
demographics of Brent were highlighted as a challenging factor due to the high 
levels of deprivation as well as a high level of young and elderly persons living in 
the borough.  Rob Larkman drew the Board’s attention to the QIPP requirements 
whilst commissioning and highlighted that although the CCG were currently in a 
stable financial position, it was anticipated that annual savings of 4% would be 
required to meet changes in funding.   
 

Page 3



4 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

In response to queries regarding the level of consultation and discussion with 
patients on the commissioning intentions, Rob Larkman explained that in principle it 
was articulated within the document although recognised it needed to be made 
explicitly clear.   
 
Rob Larkman drew the Board’s attention to the various areas that required 
commissioning including; acute care, community health services, mental health, 
children’s services and developing primary care.  He continued to explain the 
intention to improve each pathway of care with the hope to reduce unnecessary 
emergency admissions and to ensure that the appropriate care was received in a 
community setting.  It was hoped that the commissioning of urgent services would 
help deliver the CareUK model as well as improving the 18 week target and 
improve integration of care to provide a seamless service.   
 
During discussion, the rationale behind the commissioning intentions was queried.  
Rob Larkman explained that although financial challenges were a factor in the 
decision to commission services, service improvement was the main driver behind 
plans for new services. .  It was noted that there were few savings that could be 
achieved through realigning back office support, with services being commissioned 
through balancing QIPP and ensuring quality for patients.  The Board queried the 
level of joined up working and whether opportunities to offer support in numerous 
venues such as children centres were being explored.  Rob Larkman acknowledged 
that a greater integrated approach was required to release efficiencies and to avoid 
duplication of resources.  The Board queried whether the extension of GP hour’s 
pilot had been commissioned.  It was clarified that it had been on a pilot basis from 
practices in each of the five locality areas. Some were already operating extended 
hours, whilst others would be starting soon.  
 
In response to queries regarding the need to re-commission Local Enhance 
Services, the CCG explained that the LES contract could not be used from April 
2014 and so the CCG was required to re-commission these services. LES services 
were delivered as an enhanced service at GP surgeries, but to ensure competitors 
did not feel blocked or restricted, the CCG will need to consider how it approaches 
re-commissioning to ensure continuity, but also to abide by requirements such as 
Any Qualified Provider.  The CCG explained it was important that decisions on LES 
contracts would need to reduce the risk of challenge whilst retaining services in the 
best interests of patients.  David Finch, NHSE, highlighted that due to contractual 
barriers regarding commissioning primary care services, he felt that more could be 
done, with the need to reshape the delivery of primary care being a large challenge.   
 
During discussion it was queried how the CCG intended to engage the public during 
consultation.  Rob Larkman acknowledged that consultation varied across PCTs’ 
but recognised a need to develop a meaningful dialogue with residents.  Rob 
Larkman explained the CCG had a commitment to engaging the public and patients 
and felt that if the current perception was that consultation was not sufficient then 
alternative methods of engagement would need to be explored.  He continued to 
explain that the CCG would be looking to consult formally on a new service design 
and model of care.  Sarah Basham highlighted that as well as a wider consultation, 
specific groups should be targeted, whilst ensuring the statutory consultation duty 
was fulfilled through a variety of engagement methods to ensure a diverse 
consultation.  Following queries regarding how results would be measured and 

Page 4



5 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

communicated, it was felt that a communication strategy was required with an 
emphasis on executive summaries that were accessible for all being produced.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

7. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
R MOHER 
Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1.  Summary 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has asked Board members to develop an action 
plan for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and amend the strategy document to take 
account of the changes agreed at the development session in September and the 
Board’s previous meeting at the end of October. The strategy document and draft 
action plan are included as appendices to this report. The Health and Wellbeing 
Board is asked to comment on and approve both documents.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

 (i). Approve the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Document 

 (ii). Comment on and approve the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan 

(iii). Agree the Board’s focus for the coming year to enable officers to plan themed 
meetings and workshops 

3 Report 

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has spent time at its development session and 
meeting at the end of October discussing and amending the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. The focus of the Board’s attention has been on agreeing the objectives that 
sit beneath each of the five priorities for the Board. The Board has also agreed a new 
set of principles for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which should influence the 
work of each partner as they carry out their day to day business.  

3.2 Assuming the Board agrees, the revised principles for the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy are: 

• We will work together to deliver  improved services 
• We will provide safe, high quality services which respond to individuals 
• We will work together to make sure every contact with service users counts 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
11 December 2013 

Report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive  

For Action 
 Wards Affected: 

ALL 
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



• We will promote a culture of self care and personal responsibility 
• We will focus on disease prevention and health promotion 
• We will engage in an on-going dialogue with our communities, residents and 

patients 
• We will provide opportunities for individual and community empowerment 
• We will achieve more for less and make the very best use of resources 

3.3 The amendments to the strategy document that the Health and Wellbeing Board had 
requested have been done, and a revised version is included as appendix 1 to this 
report. The most significant change is that the fifth priority, “Working together to 
support the most vulnerable adults in the community” has been added into the 
strategy, along with the objectives agreed by the Board. It has also been updated to 
include more current information where it is available. But, as the Board has agreed, 
much of the original strategy remained relevant and changes are minimal. 

3.4 Board members have also been working on a Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action 
Plan. This was one of the Board’s requests from its meeting in October. A draft action 
plan is included at appendix 2 to this report. The Board is asked to comment on and 
approve the action plan, which will be used to monitor progress against each of the 
strategy objectives.    

3.5 In developing the action plan it has been made clear that the Board’s expectation 
was that it should guide activity for the next three years. As a result, milestones up to 
205/16 have been include in the plan to give Board members a sense of the longer 
term activity that will be taking place within each priority. The Board also wanted to 
focus on achieving specific outcomes and “quick wins” as well as longer term health 
improvement activity. The action plan attempts to balance these demands for the 
Board. 

3.6 It is important the Health and Wellbeing Board has ownership of the action plan and 
uses it to guide its focus over the coming months. The Board should take the time to 
review each of the priorities in the action plan to ensure that the progress milestones 
and outcomes against each priority are significantly robust to inform members on the 
progress being made in achieving each of the objectives. 

3.7 Assuming the Board approves the action plan, it will be revised and updated at 
regular intervals and presented to the Board to enable members to monitor progress. 
This can be done on an exception basis, or focussed on one priority at a time. But at 
least once a year the Board should be devoting time to a general update on the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

4.  Conclusions 

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board should consider the final strategy document and 
action plan that are appended to this report and confirm whether they are happy with 
both, or wish to make further amendments. Assuming the Board approves the Action 
Plan, thought should be given to the areas where the Board wishes to focus initially 
so that officers can work to plan themed meetings and work shops on the priority 
areas.  

Page 8



 

Contact Officer: 
 
Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
Email – Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

The Brent Health and  

Wellbeing Strategy 
2014 – 2017 (Draft)  

 
 
 

   

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4a



2 

The role of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Brent’s Health and Wellbeing Board brings together 

senior representatives from Brent Council, Brent 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Brent 

HealthWatch to work in partnership to improve the 

health of the population of Brent. The key functions of 

the Board include: 

•To coordinate the development of the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment (JSNA) which articulates the 

health and wellbeing needs of the residents of Brent. 

•To determine the priorities for, and prepare a Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Brent. 

•To promote joint commissioning and integrated 

provision between the NHS, public health and social 

care. 

•To consider Clinical Commissioning Plans and Social 

Care Commissioning Plans and ensure that they are in 

line with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

What we hope to achieve 

Through the development of the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, the Board aims to improve health and 

wellbeing across Brent and to reduce the health 

inequalities that exist within our borough. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Introduction 

This strategy is not a comprehensive collection of all 

future commissioning intentions across health, public 

health and social care; that can be found in other key 

documents such as the commissioning intentions of 

the CCG. It is also worth noting that just because 

something isn’t explicitly mentioned in the strategy it is 

not important or that work on it won’t continue. Rather 

this strategy focuses on the key priorities for this Board 

rather for than other partnerships in Brent, where 

working together can bring real added value to health 

and wellbeing across Brent over the next three years. 

How we developed our strategy 

The bedrock of this new strategy is our Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment which articulates the challenges 

which need to be addressed to improve the health of 

our population. 

This strategy reflects existing commissioning plans 

and strategies such as the CCG Commissioning 

intentions and the Children’s Partnership Plan. It also 

takes particular note of the CCG Out of Hospital Care 

Strategy which outlines the ambition to provide better 

integrated services closer to patients’ homes  within 

community and primary care settings. 

  

. 

P
age 12



3 

How we developed our strategy (continued) 

The other crucial element to develop this strategy  has 

been stakeholder engagement throughout both the 

development of our JSNA and on the key priorities for 

this strategy. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board has considered all of 

these three elements in drawing up  its list of key 

priorities. This document lays out the vision and 

principles of the Health and Wellbeing Board including 

the five key priorities for our strategy: 

 

Giving every child the best start in life 

Helping vulnerable families 

Empowering communities to take better care of 

themselves 

Improving mental wellbeing throughout life 

Working together to support the most vulnerable 

adults in the community  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Introduction 

For each of these priority areas, key strategic 

objectives have been defined with clear actions, 

milestones and outcomes to enable us to monitor 

overall progress over the next three years. These are 

set out in this document and the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy Action Plan.  

P
age 13



4 

People and place 

Brent is a place of co
[...]
ts of patients  

 

Central to this is the desire to increase patient expertise 

and capacity to manage their health,  providing better 

support early on to aid management of long term 

conditions and better use of technology in the delivery of 

services.    

 

Brent CCG are already thinking about the scoping of 

projects for whole system integration, in particular how 

urgent primary care in hours and out of hours (24/7) and 

UCCs in Brent could be remodelled. Early thinking 

includes greater social care links with A&E departments 

and a focus on preventing unnecessary admissions.  

There is already a range of services in place working to 

support people in the community, such as the STARRS 

service, which is to be evaluated at the end of 2013/14, 

and the Integrated Care Pilot. This priority will ensure 

that the Health and Wellbeing Board follows up on 

service developments and challenges organisations to 

implement and deliver services that are known to 

provide positive outcomes for residents.  

 

Despite the service innovation that is already happening 

there are significant issues that need to be addressed, 

such as reducing delayed discharges and better 

assessment and care management, to support people 

to live in the community through the development of 

innovative social care solutions. The objectives that 

relate to this priority will help the Health and Wellbeing 

Board assess whether partners have been successful in 

meeting the challenges the borough is facing in 

supporting our vulnerable residents to live productively 

and healthily in the community.  

P
age 27



18 

Working together to support the  

most vulnerable adults in the community 

Key objectives: 

 

Our key objectives to deliver progress on this priority are: 

 

1. Reduced A&E attendances 

2. Reduced hospital admissions 

3. Reduced delayed discharges 

4. Improve support in the community to help people remain independent  

5. Customer satisfaction with management and support of long term conditions 

6. Zero tolerance of abuse 

 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan
	4a Health and Wellbeing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday 11 December 2013 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair) Sarah Basham, Councillor Crane, David Finch,
Christine Gilbert, Sue Harper, Councillor Hirani, Jo Ohlson, Councillor HB Patel,
Councillor Pavey, Phil Porte, Melanie Smith and Miranda Wixon (present as substitute)
Apologies were received from: Councillor R Moher, Rob Larkman and Sara Williams

1.

Declarations of interests
Councillor Crane informed the Board that his wife was part of the healthy schools
work taking place in Brent, which was included in the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy Action Plan. However he did not feel this was a pecuniary interest and
remained for the meeting.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 October 2013 be approved as
an accurate record of the meeting.

3.

Matters arising
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer) informed the Board that voting
rights for all Councillors, CCG and Healthwatch representatives had been approved
at a recent meeting of Full Council.

4.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan
a) Health and Wellbeing Strategy
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer) informed the Board of the
amendments made to the strategy following the previous meeting including the
revision of some priorities, principles and objectives. The Director of Public Health
informed the Board that the strategy had been updated to reflect recent changes in
legislation and up to date information such as the deterioration in obesity rates in
the borough. It was noted that the Board needed to take ownership of the Strategy
with work being undertaken across the Council to ensure the document was
suitably publicised to the public.
RESOLVED:
Members approved the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy.
b) Strategy Action Plan

Andrew Davies tabled a draft copy of the action plan with the intention of it being
completed and signed off at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in
February 2014. He highlighted that members of the Board would be required to
contribute to the action plan to ensure its competition and advised members to
contact either himself or the lead member for the action direct.
RESOLVED:

5.

Members noted the action plan
Health and Social Care Integration
Phil Porter (Acting Director Adult Social Care) showed a short video presented at
pioneer events to demonstrate how a complex idea could be communicated
effectively. The Acting Director of Adult Social Care informed the Board that the
vision of the pioneer project was to put the patient at the centre of the care they
receive, with organisations working around them and not being restricted by
organisational boundaries in the way that they work to best meet the needs of the
individual. To achieve this the Pioneer application made three commitments:

1. People and their carers and families will be empowered to exercise choice and
control and to receive the care they need in their own homes or in their local
community
2. GPs will be at the centre of coordinating care, working with others in integrated
networks to support people to meet their individual goals
3. Systems will enable not hinder the provision of integrated care, we will focus on
people, outcomes and align budgets to them.
Phil Porter informed the Board that the Pioneer bid was now called the Whole
Systems Integrated Care Programme (WSIC) and consisted of four phases that
would enable whole systems transform of care. The first phase created a toolkit
and framework which would be used to deliver the second phase, which was to
agree local priorities and plans to meet the long and short term vision. The third
phase was the preparation to implement the wave one sites with phase four being a
whole systems roll out. The Acting Director of Adult Social Services explained that
they were currently in phase one which was due to be completed in January 2014
with stakeholders working to create a technical toolkit including analytical tools, a
payment model, and organisational toolkit and a map of current integration
programmes to aid integration. He continued to explain that six work streams
underpinned the delivery of stage one including; population and outcomes, GP
networks, provider networks, commissioning governance and finance, informatics
and embedding partnerships.
Jo Ohlson highlighted that the paper set out ways of working together without
allocated funding to enable the project. She explained that the integrated care pilot
focussed on clinical conditions being treated outside of a hospital setting to identify
areas to look at joined up working with primary and secondary care providers using
existing resources.
David Finch (NHS England) highlighted that the NHS
recognised the challenge ahead and the problems currently faced by the NHS but
were excited by the potential outcome that could be achieved through Pioneer and
working together.
2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 December 2013

In response to queries regarding what outcomes would look like and how success
would be measured, Phil Porter explained that this was dependent on the priorities
set within phase two of the project. It was further explained that it was hoped to set
up an integration board to enable greater communication of the project. Officers
clarified that the toolkit would enable Brent to use what they felt was needed whilst
balancing the needs of local residents and the priorities of North West London.
Various stakeholders were involved including primary and secondary care
providers, voluntary organisations, local authorities and a patients reference group.
It was acknowledged that further engagement with patients needed to take place
and to ensure that all engagement was formally recorded. Following discussion it
was confirmed that the commitment from stakeholders was such that if Pioneer
status was not granted the work streams would have still taken place, although
through pioneer, greater flexibilities are granted to enable integration. It was
intended that from February 2014 base line data would be available so outcomes
could be measured. Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive Brent) expressed concern
that the report was not accessible to most due to the terminology used and focus on
the integration of services rather than the individual patient. The Chief Executive
continued to highlight concerns that agencies may work in silos and that health care
and social care could easily be segregated from other issues such as
independence or resilience.
The Acting Director of Adult Social Services
acknowledged that the terminology used in the report was not user friendly however
noted that the ethos of the project was based around the patient rather than
services. He continued to explain that work was required outside of the health and
social care remit to address issues such as loneliness and security which could
affect a persons’ health long term although it was unclear at this stage how this
could be achieved. Brent Healthwatch noted that examples of best practice from
the other boroughs forming part of the Pioneer bid needed to be fed in and utilised.
Phil Porter explained that the Integration Transformation Fund (ITF) was meant as
a catalyst for integration with small amounts of funding being transferred from the
NHS to local authorities for the purpose of adult social care and health care
integration to act as a base budget to respond to issues. He continued to explain
that the budget would increase over the next three years from £900m nationally to
£3.8bn however the conditions in which the money can be used will also
subsequently change and require a collaborative approach from all partners to
ensure it would be paid.
RESOLVED:
The Health and Wellbeing Board:
(i) Noted the regional (Pioneer/Whole Systems Integrated Care) and national
(Integration Transformation Fund) framework
(ii) approved the approach currently being developed to develop and deliver
health and social care integration and the Integration Transformation Plan for
Brent
(iii) agreed the Section 256 document for submission to NHS England as the
first step in the Integration Transformation Fund process.
3
Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 December 2013

6.

Any other urgent business
None.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

E KONG
Vice Chair

4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 December 2013

